Freedom of Information Act 2000/Environmental Information Regulations 2004  
re: Sue Townsend Theatre
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:

Concerning the Sue Townsend Theatre, which is being used by Leicester College, I would like to know 
1) The rent Leicester College pays the Council, 
2) The terms of the agreement,
Answer:
With regard to Qs 1 & 2, we are unable to provide you with this information as it is commercially sensitive.
The Council believes that disclosing the information that you requested would prejudice its commercial interest, and therefore it is exempt from disclosure under Section 43(2) FOIA.
Section 43(2) explains that information will be exempt if its disclosure would or would be likely to prejudice the commercial interests of any person. This exemption is qualified. Even if information falls within section 43(2) of the Act, public authorities must then apply the public interest test set out in section 2(2)(b) of the Act. The information can only be withheld if the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosure.

The Information Commissioner suggests considering the following factors when applying the public interest test to this exemption:

• Does the information relate to, or could it impact on a commercial activity?

Yes, the commercial activities of the Council could be compromised if costs of the lease were to be disclosed as it would compromise its ability to negotiate competitive future leases.

• Would there be damage to reputation or business confidence?

Yes. It is important that the Council maintains a confidential contractual relationship with its customers to ensure trust and confidence in it as a contracting party.

• Whose commercial interests are affected?

The Council’s and the tenants who rent/lease property from the Council.

• Is the information commercially sensitive?

Yes, the lease is subject to market conditions.

• What is the likelihood of the prejudice being caused?

The likelihood of prejudice being caused is high as disclosure would damage the Council’s ability to price themselves in a profitable manner within a commercially competitive market.

The public interest applies. In relation to the public interest test the following should be recorded:
• Public interest factors in favour of disclosure

• Public interest factors in favour of maintaining the exemption

• The outcome of the public interest test.

The information can be only withheld if the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosure.

There is an inherent public interest in ensuring that there is openness and transparency in the spending of public money. Transparency is likely to increase confidence in procedures and decisions made by the Council. It will also enable the public to understand whether the Council is getting value for money from its decisions.
Factors in favour of maintaining the exemption:
• Disclosure would damage the Council’s future ability to negotiate leases competitively
• The Council must ensure that its business activities are confidential to maintain

business confidence from its customers.

The factors against disclosure outweigh the factors in favour of disclosure. As the public interest test is met, the exemption applies and your request for this information is refused.
3) The length of the lease and 
It is a short term let.
4) whether it is a simple rent or a community asset transfer in re
It is a commercial lease at market rent.
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
